
785288-2023 Page 1/5

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.3.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 785288-2023 - Competition
France-Toulouse: Park and playground equipment
OJ S 248/2023 26/12/2023
Contract notice
Supplies

Legal Basis:
Directive 2014/24/EU

Section I: Contracting authority

Name and addresses
Official name: commune de toulouse
National registration number: 21310555400017
Postal address: direction de la commande publique, 6 rue René Leduc
Town: Toulouse
NUTS code: FRJ23 Haute-Garonne
Postal code: 31505
Country: France
E-mail: correspondre@aws-france.com

:Internet address(es)
Main address: https://www.toulouse.fr/
Address of the buyer profile: https://www.agysoft.marches-publics.info

Communication
The procurement documents are available for unrestricted and full direct access, free of 
charge, at: https://www.agysoft.marches-publics.info
Additional information can be obtained from the abovementioned address
Tenders or requests to participate must be submitted electronically via: https://www.agysoft.
marches-publics.info

Type of the contracting authority
Body governed by public law

Main activity
General public services

Section II: Object

Scope of the procurement

Title
23v0307aoo- prestation De Location, Montage Et Demontage De Plateformes Aqualudiques - 
années 2024 à 2028 (Cb-Cp)
Reference number: 23v0307aoo

Main CPV code
43325000 Park and playground equipment

Type of contract
Supplies

https://ted.europa.eu/en/notice/-/detail/785288-2023
mailto:correspondre@aws-france.com?subject=TED
https://www.toulouse.fr/
https://www.agysoft.marches-publics.info
https://www.agysoft.marches-publics.info
https://www.agysoft.marches-publics.info
https://www.agysoft.marches-publics.info


785288-2023 Page 2/5

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.

II.1.6.

II.1.5.

II.1.4. Short description
la location, montage et démontage de plusieurs plateformes aqualudiques, dont installation de 
couloir de brumisation, pour différents sites de centre de loisirs et de la ville de Toulouse.Le 
projet comportera des plateformes aqualudiques Pvc de plusieurs dimensions, des jeux d'eau 
avec un système de filtration en circuit fermé et de couloir de brumisation ou des brumisateurs 
individuels

Estimated total value

Information about lots
This contract is divided into lots: no

Description

Additional CPV code(s)
43325000 Park and playground equipment

Place of performance
NUTS code: FRJ23 Haute-Garonne
Main site or place of performance: - Centre de Loisirs- ou autres sites de la Ville de Toulouse 
31000 - toulouse

Description of the procurement
la location, montage et démontage de plusieurs plateformes aqualudiques, dont installation de 
couloir de brumisation, pour différents sites de centre de loisirs et de la ville de Toulouse.Le 
projet comportera des plateformes aqualudiques Pvc de plusieurs dimensions, des jeux d'eau 
avec un système de filtration en circuit fermé et de couloir de brumisation ou des brumisateurs 
individuels

Award criteria
Price is not the only award criterion and all criteria are stated only in the procurement 
documents

Estimated value

Duration of the contract, framework agreement or dynamic purchasing system
Duration in months: 12
This contract is subject to renewal: yes
Description of renewals: 
l'Accord-Cadre est reconduit tacitement jusqu'à son terme. Le nombre de périodes de 
reconduction est fixé à 3. La durée de chaque période de reconduction est de 12 mois. La 
durée maximale du contrat,toutes périodes confondues, est de 4 ans

Information about variants
Variants will be accepted: no

Information about options
Options: no

Information about European Union funds
The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union funds: 
no

Additional information



785288-2023 Page 3/5

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3.

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

III.2.2.

III.2.

III.1.3.

III.1.2.

III.1.1.

III.1.

Section III: Legal, economic, financial and technical information

Conditions for participation

Suitability to pursue the professional activity, including requirements relating to 
enrolment on professional or trade registers
List and brief description of conditions: 
- Formulaire Dc1, Lettre de candidature _ Habilitation du mandataire par ses co-traitants.
(disponible à l'adresse suivante : http://www.economie.gouv.fr/daj/formulaires-declaration-du-

)- formulaire Dc2, Déclaration du candidat individuel ou du membre du groupement.candidat
(disponible à l'adresse suivante : http://www.economie.gouv.fr/daj/formulaires-declaration-du-

)candidat

Economic and financial standing
List and brief description of selection criteria: 
- Déclaration concernant le chiffre d'affaires global et le chiffre d'affaires concernant les 
fournitures, services ou travaux objet du marché, réalisés au cours des trois derniers 
exercices disponibles

Technical and professional ability
List and brief description of selection criteria: 
- Déclaration indiquant l'outillage, le matériel et l'équipement technique dont le candidat 
dispose pour la réalisation de marchés de même nature.- Présentation d'une liste des 
principales fournitures ou des principaux services effectués au cours des trois dernières 
années, indiquant le montant, la date et le destinataire public ou privé

Conditions related to the contract

Contract performance conditions
cette consultation comporte des conditions d'exécution à caractère environnemental.(voir 
Ccap).Le respect de ces dispositions est une condition de la conformité de l'offre.Les 
conditions d'exécution des prestations comportent des éléments à caractère environnemental 
quiprennent en compte les objectifs de développement durable comme suit :La Mairie de 
Toulouse et Toulouse Métropole ont adopté leur plan d'achats socialement et écologiquement 
responsables, le Spaser (Schéma des achats socialement et écologiquement responsables).
Une procédure de réexamen des conditions d'exécution de l'accord-cadre peut être menée en 
application des articles L. 2194-1 1° et R. 2194-1 du Code de la commande publique. Toute 
modification des conditions d'exécution acceptée à l'issue de cette procédure de réexamen fait 
l'objet d'un avenant au présent accord-cadre

Section IV: Procedure

Description

Type of procedure
Open procedure

Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement
Framework agreement with a single operator

Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)
The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: yes

http://www.economie.gouv.fr/daj/formulaires-declaration-du-candidat
http://www.economie.gouv.fr/daj/formulaires-declaration-du-candidat
http://www.economie.gouv.fr/daj/formulaires-declaration-du-candidat
http://www.economie.gouv.fr/daj/formulaires-declaration-du-candidat


785288-2023 Page 4/5

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

VI.3.

VI.1.

IV.2.7.

IV.2.6.

IV.2.4.

IV.2.3.

IV.2.2.

IV.2. Administrative information

Time limit for receipt of tenders or requests to participate
Date: 02/02/2024 12:00Local time: 

Estimated date of dispatch of invitations to tender or to participate to selected 
candidates

Languages in which tenders or requests to participate may be submitted
French

Minimum time frame during which the tenderer must maintain the tender
Duration in months: 4 (from the date stated for receipt of tender)

Conditions for opening of tenders
Date: 02/02/2024 14:00Local time: 

Section VI: Complementary information

Information about recurrence
This is a recurrent procurement: no

Additional information
les dépôts de plis doivent être impérativement remis par voie dématérialisée.Cette 
consultation bénéficie du Service Dume.Pour retrouver cet avis intégral, accéder au DCE, 
poser des questions à l'acheteur, déposer un pli, allez sur https://www.agysoft.marches-

 -La procédure de passation utilisée est : l'appel d'offres ouvert. Elle est soumise publics.info
aux dispositions des articles L. 2124-2, R. 2124-2 1° et R. 2161-2 à R. 2161-5 du Code de la 
commande publique.L'accord-cadre avec maximum est passé en application des articles 
L2125-1 1°, R. 2162-1 à R. 2162-6, R.2162-13 et R. 2162-14 du Code de la commande 
publique. Il donnera lieu à l'émission de bons de commande.Les montants maximums annuels 
des périodes de l'accord-cadre sont les suivants: Période initiale : 195 000.00 euro(s) (H.T.) 
maximum annuel.le pouvoir adjudicateur ne souhaite imposer aucune forme de groupement à 
l'attributaire de l'accord cadre indiqué dans le Ccap.Cette consultation comporte des 
conditions d'exécution à caractère environnemental dont le détail est indiqué dans le Ccap.
L'Accord-Cadre est conclu pour une période initiale de 1 an.L'accord-cadre est conclu à 
compter de la date de notification du contrat.Les prestations sont réglées par des prix unitaires 
et ajustables annuellement.Clause limitative dite " de butoir ": l'évolution du prix de règlement 
résultant de l'appréciation de la référence d'ajustement (rabais déduit) sera limitée à une 
augmentation de 3,0 % maximum par an.Délai global de paiement : 30 joursressources 
propres Ville de Toulouse

Procedures for review

Review body
Official name: tribunal administratif de Toulouse
Postal address: 68, rue Raymond Iv
Town: Toulouse
Postal code: 31068
Country: France
E-mail: greffe.ta-toulouse@juradm.fr
Telephone: +33 562735757

https://www.agysoft.marches-publics.info
https://www.agysoft.marches-publics.info
mailto:greffe.ta-toulouse@juradm.fr?subject=TED


785288-2023 Page 5/5

VI.5.

Fax: +33 562735740

Date of dispatch of this notice
21/12/2023


